than the functional currency of the relevant Group entities, which expose the Group to
foreign currency risk. The Group has not used any financial instruments to hedge against

currency risk. However, the management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will
consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

41

Asia Cement (China) Holdings  Corporation   •   Interim Report 2008

6. Financial Instruments (continued)

b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risks (continued)
(iii) Currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in Renminbi

against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjust their translation at the period end

for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis represents the bank
deposits and bank borrowings where the denomination are in United States dollars, Euro and

Hong Kong dollars, the major foreign currency risk. A positive number indicates an increase
in profit for the period and vice versa.

Six months ended 30 June

2008 2007
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

US dollars
— if Renminbi weakens against US dollars 55,802 (2,323)

— if Renminbi strengthens against US dollars (55,802) 2,323

Euros
— if Renminbi weakens against Euros 824 796

— if Renminbi strengthens against Euros (824) (796)

Hong Kong dollars
— if Renminbi weakens against HK dollars 10,499 (1,372)

— if Renminbi strengthens against HK dollars (10,499) 1,372

In the management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent

foreign exchange risk as the period end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the
period.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

42

6. Financial Instruments (continued)

b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Liquidity and interest risk tables
The following tables detail the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities at
each balance sheet dates. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows
of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The